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Non-utilisation of funds under the Rural Drinking
Water Schemes

*323. SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA: Will the Minister of RURAL
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the outlay for the Rural Drinking Water
Schemes is not being utilized fully for years together,;

(b) the reasons for non-utilisation of funds by the States for drinking
water in rural areas; and
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(c) the amount earmarked for Swajaldhara Scheme during 2002-037?
THE MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (DR. RAGHUVANSH
PRASAD SINGH) - (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
Statement

(@) No, Sir. The position regarding funds finally allocated and released
for rural drinking water supply schemes under Accelerated Rural Water
Supply Programme (ARWSP) during the last 3 years is as under:

(Rs. In Crores)

Year Allocation Funds Transfemed Unspent
funds released to NLP balance/
(final) of NE Savings

States
2001-02 1974.95 1843.05 31.31 0.59
2002-03 2110.00 2100.70 5.68 3.32
2003-04 2565.01 2564 90 0.00 0.11

(b} Some of the States are not able to utilize funds fully under
Accelerated Rural Water Supply Programme (ARWSP) within the same
financial year because of a number of reasons like their inabiity to match
the releases with an equal amount from State resources, inability to send
complete proposals with all requisite documents and fate submission of
proposals, resulting in late releases.

(c) No specific funds were earmarked for Swajaldhara during 2002-03.
However upto 20% of funds under ARWSP can be spent on reform projects
such as sector reform and swajaldhara.

SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA: Sir, my first supplementary pertains to
part (b) of the answer given by the hon. Minister. The answer is that some
States have not been able to utilise funds fully. According to my
knowledge, utilisation of funds is very poor. It is less than 33 per cent of
the total funds that have been allocated; 67% have been surrendered.
What concrete steps are being taken to utilise all the funds allocated for
rural drinking water supply? What is the total amount that is required for
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providing safe drinking water to all the villages? By what time will the
programme be completed?

Secondly, | would like to know whether the projects pertaining to provi-
sion of drinking water supply in ali the primary school premises in the
States would be affected by the consolidation of all drinking water supply
schemes or not.
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SHRIMAT| VANGA GEETHA: Sir, my second supplementary is relating
o part (¢) of my original question. | would like to inform the hon. Minister
that under the Swajakjhara Scheme many organisations and Gram
Panchayats deposited lakhs bf rupees towards beneficiary contribution in
the banks. | want to know from the hon. Minister what is the total amount
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deposited under the Swajaldhara Scheme and what is the fate of the
proposals received under the scheme. | would also like to know whether
the Swajaldhara Scheme is a separate scheme or itis a part of the ARWS.

TP T WA fiw: aunfa wdeg, f3 @ i # sy dem b swd A &,
T foeq TRART B arR T Wy w1 8, ud | af ot sy i €
I ¥ 20 wfawa w@oe-9a @9 ® fou §) meeg, [ e A o s S
anyre &, IR ot 3 ol @ Sy 3R Tt Ui S wER ¥ | v aw e wit
¢ T fort R & 50w Y B ol A B yEninht &, A @ s AR @
Ft # 10 whrwm wnnfdEt | fera sman € ol 90 Sfovm w2 vER # w0 R s
T, Ty waR w1 v 3w 1 T ) A e X S 9 war e, e vea
g da= Towtd gfEsmn o 1 o, foram) wig =t wafedl ot 9t o Jemad
TS = G € EAE- U ASHT TR &H 1 78y forar 791 &) vt g8t toganr
A e 41, 378 TR SrE B T ¥ | faw T ) TRARE T A g
wroms & st uffr frdett, st 20 sfame o woe- v e O wd e s
TE TR T 90 & o gm-dwen ¢ e 3u d 97 # ot w9 sl
2| #, rgfaa wnfy, st 2@ 4 wfss wothres § o @ ¢ s @ v
farener 9 Y & it &Y < At i €

SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA: What about the pending proposals? So
many proposals are pending (Interruptions)
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SHRI M VENKAIAH NAIDU: Mr. Chairman, Sir, | would like to know
whether it is a fact that the Drinking Water Department has been taken
away from the Ministry of Rural Development and has been attached to
the Water Resources Ministry. Secondly, Sir, the main question is, whether
the Ministry is sure about the amount unspent. He has shown it in the
answer. | doubt because the figure may not be correct. | would like to
know through you, Sir, about the States, which have not spent the money.
Can the Minister inform the House State-wise, year-wise, amount
allocated, spent and unspent because these figures, which are in front of
me, do not seem to be correct also? | would like the Minister to recheck
and respond to this.
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sft gurafa: w1 dfsw)

SHRI M VENKAIAH NAIDU Mr Chairman, Sir, he has made a
comment. | have no problem Itis a continuous Government. ...(inferrup-
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am asking the Minister, what are the States which are lagging behind -

one, two, three T3 S, T8 39 F9-8-%9 o849 & 7014 f% 30 & fau s 63
TRt MAsa s A dd fa A frd e et ? g P o
FAH B Areiran T8 F1 3k Tod AErET 7 T fawg oft 9  wifr 4 e
it s wEa

T TqEy yue fae: gurafa 5, ¥ wgw g 3w § R = 2002-2003.
2003-2004 3 20042005 & 7 T =) e ofe < w2t | 7, S ooa ofw
w4 T @, 3 F of T8 f et &) gE FE wve 7§, e a S| |
e Y ¥ a I @ R w e mt F wa wehen § FHE AT
vl Tt @ st E

st agfa: A TER oF T TR 1w 99 Sfag)
T T YOK fug: gt 53 s fismn gmo apf 2 gy

st v T wvafa wdem, st ot < 3 e 4 i W anedt @) 40 w9
W YT ¥ aons w0 ¥ ey, it § Fae s 6 T a3 §, ey of
a5d ¥ =% ma, Y9 ol o e ¥ @ 40 TR el F i s ol s
gt #Q sftewn, o5t S 3@ fram wm o &

ot TaTaftt: A S F Fe R Ty @ fan 1 ® aet e sRA
... ().

Bp T waTE i avmfa mees, g & & wiewma e o &, o dr et
# areelt, ay-osh wit wnfhs &) 5@ e W TeE, ay-wE i i E

ot e A+
B A waR iy g ayp o o 9§

16



